two hundred dollars in counties and districts containing less than ten thousand inhabitants and more than five thousand."

Repealed-

Section 14. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed.

Section 15. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage.

Approved April 10, 1867.

## CHAPTER 112.

[Published April 16, 1867.]

AN ACT for the limitation of tax certificates.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Tax deed to is-

SECTION 1. From and after six years from the day sue within six years from time of sale of any lands or lots heretofore sold or hereafter to be sold for the non-payment of taxes by any officer of any county, city or village, no deed shall be issued on the certificate or certificates of sale issued on such sale, and no action, either at law or in equity, shall be commenced on such certificate after the expiration of six years from the said day of sale: provided, that the provisions of this section shall not apply to certificates owned by counties or municipal corporations, or by their assignees, until the expiration of six years from the date of assignment of any such certificate.

Proviso.

Actions not to be maintained on certain certificates after six years.

SECTION 2. From and after six years from the date of any street commissioner's certificate, or comptroller's certificate, or other special tax certificate. issued or to be issued by the proper officer or officers of any city or village in this state, and denoting a charge against any lot or parcel of land in such city or village for a special tax, or assessment thereon, no action either at law or in equity shall be maintained on such certificate.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect from and after the first day of January, 1868.

Approved April 10, 1867.